## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY	)
WATER COMPANY TO REVISE ITS	) CASE NO.
EXTENSION POLICY TO INCLUDE A LINE	) 2005-00327
UPSIZE CHARGE	j)

## ORDER

On August 8, 2005, North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby") requested the Commission extend for a ten year period the line enlargement charged established in Case No. 1995-00161.<sup>1</sup> North Shelby amended its motion on August 17, 2005 and Commission Staff issued its First Information Request on November 16, 2005. North Shelby filed responses to the Information Request on December 16, 2005.

As North Shelby's current line enlargement tariff expires on December 31, 2005, and as the Commission's review of North Shelby's request for an extension will not be completed by December 31, 2005, the Commission finds that North Shelby should be permitted to continue collecting the line enlargement charge, subject to refund, after December 31, 2005.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In Case No. 1995-00161, The Tariff Filing of North Shelby Water Company to Revise its Extension Policy to Include a Line Upsize Charge, the Commission approved a line enlargement charge for a ten-year period beginning January 1, 1996 and ending December 31, 2005.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. North Shelby may continue to assess and collect the current line enlargement charge after December 31, 2005, subject to refund, pending a final decision in this case.
- 2. North Shelby shall maintain its records to permit refunds of any line enlargement charges collected after December 31, 2005.
- 3. All other provision of the Order of September 25, 1995, not in conflict with this Order, shall remain in full force and effect.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2005.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Kobert a Command for the Executive Director